Economic value of equity ("EVE") EVE represents the present value of the banking book cash flows that could be provided to
our equity holder under a managed run-off scenario. An EVE sensitivity represents the change in EVE due to a defined
movement in interest rates. We manage to an immediate parallel upward shock of 200 basis points and an immediate parallel
downward shock of 200 basis points to the market implied interest rates. At both March 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, our
EVE remained within risk appetite for the up 200 and down 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios.

Net interest income simulation modeling techniques We utilize simulation modeling to monitor a number of interest rate
scenarios for their impact on projected net interest income. These techniques simulate the impact on projected net interest
income under various scenarios, such as rate shock scenarios which assume immediate market rate movements by 100 basis
points, as well as scenarios in which rates gradually rise or fall by 100 basis points over a twelve month period. In the gradual
scenarios, 25 percent of the interest rate movement occurs at the beginning of each quarter. The following table reflects the
impact on our projected net interest income of the scenarios utilized by these modeling techniques:

March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Amount % Amount %

 (dollars are in millions)

Estimated increase (decrease) in projected net interest income (reflects projected rate
movements on April 1, 2021 and January 1, 2021, respectively):
Resulting from a gradual 100 basis point increase in the yield curve..... $ 241  10 % $ 186  7 %
Resulting from a gradual 100 basis point decrease in the yield curve.....  (261)  (11)  (213)  (8)

Other significant scenarios monitored (reflects projected rate movements on April 1,
2021 and January 1, 2021, respectively):
Resulting from an immediate 100 basis point increase in the yield curve.....  361  15  274  11
Resulting from an immediate 100 basis point decrease in the yield curve.....  (485)  (20)  (379)  (15)

The projections do not take into consideration possible complicating factors such as the effect of changes in interest rates on the
credit quality, size and composition of the balance sheet. Therefore, although this provides a reasonable estimate of interest rate
sensitivity, actual results will differ from these estimates, possibly by significant amounts.

Market Risk Management  Exposure to market risk is separated into two portfolios:
• Trading portfolios comprise positions arising from market-making and warehousing of client-derived positions.
• Non-trading portfolios comprise positions that primarily arise from the interest rate management of our retail and